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A member of the Alabama Water Resources Commission may serve two full six-year terms.  A member who resigns before completing a second six-year term may not be reappointed to a new six-year term if the resignation is made for the purpose of circumventing the term limitation. Whether a resignation before the end of a term is made for the purpose of circumventing the term limitation is a factual determination.  Such a factual determination lies beyond the scope of an Attorney General’s opinion.





Dear Mr. Harrison:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your re�quest on behalf of the Department of Economic and Community Affairs.








QUESTION





	If a member of the Alabama Water Resources Commission (“Commission”) resigns before completing two full terms, may the mem�ber be reappointed for another term?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The members of the Commission are appointed to six-year terms.  Ala. Code § 9-10B-14 (2001).  “No member of the commission may serve more than two full six-year terms.”  Id.





	This Office has considered similar term limit provisions on two occa�sions.  Opinions to Honorable Robert D. Segall, Attorney, Board of Optometry, dated June 1, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00211; Honorable Randall C. Johnson, Director, Alabama Surface Mining Commission, dated April 4, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00173.  The provision at issue in the Segall opinion prohibited “more than two consecutive terms.”  Segall at 1.  The provision in the Johnson opinion prohibited “more than two full consecutive terms.”  Johnson at 3.  The Johnson opinion broadly opined that “a member who has served for a term that is not a full five-year term, and has been appointed to a second, con�secutive term, when that second term expires the member has not served two consecutive full terms, and is eligible to be reappointed.”  A.G. No. 96-00173 at 4.  That opinion, however, did not address the length of time that constitutes a full term.  That question was addressed in the Segall opinion.  This Office concluded that the term of a member appointed to serve the remainder of an unexpired term does not count in applying the term limit.  A.G. No. 99-00211.  More specifically, this Office explained that a person appointed to fill a vacancy for a “‘fractional term’” does not serve a full term and may be reappointed to serve two additional consecu�tive terms.  Id. at 2 citing Black v. Pate, 130 Ala. 514, 529-30, 30 So. 434, 440 (1901).





	In this instance, the member was appointed to two full six-year terms.  The question is whether, at some point before the second six-year term ends, the member can resign and be eligible to be appointed to a new six-year term.  Our research reveals no cases that address the amount of time that a member must serve to complete a full term in this situation.  As stated above, the Alabama Supreme Court has held that serving during a portion of the remainder of an unexpired term is not considered serving a full term.  The Legislature has stated in section 9-10B-14 that Commis�sion members are limited to “two full six-year terms.”  Thus, the legisla�tive intent, as expressed in the statute, is to limit a Commission member to service for two terms of six years each.  





	There may be fact situations where a member resigns before serving a full six years and, thus, is eligible for reappointment to the Commission for a new full six-year term.  It is the opinion of this Office that a Com�mission member may not resign at some point shortly before serving a full, second six-year term and be reappointed to another six-year term, if the purpose of the resignation is to facilitate another appointment for a new six-year term.  Such an action would defeat the purpose of the statute to limit the number of terms that a member may serve on the Commission.  A member could simply resign shortly before each term is completed and be reappointed to new six-year terms, thus avoiding any term limitations.  See Coates v. Camp, 161 Kan. 732, 173 P.2d 266 (1946) (holding that a prohibition on more than two consecutive terms could not be cir�cumvented by resigning near the end of a term and permitting a successor to be appointed to create an intervening term).  Whether a resignation before the end of a term is made for the purpose of circumventing a term limitation is a factual determination.  Such a factual determination lies beyond the scope of an Attorney General’s opinion.








CONCLUSION





	A member of the Alabama Water Resources Commission may serve two full six-year terms.  A member who resigns before completing a sec�ond six-year term may not be reappointed to a new six-year term if the resignation is made for the purpose of circumventing the term limitation. Whether a resignation before the end of a term is made for the purpose of circumventing the term limitation is a factual determination.  Such a fac�tual determination lies beyond the scope of an Attorney General’s opinion.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:








BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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